
City of Pflugerville

Legislation Text

Approving a resolution of the City of Pflugerville, Texas, and the state of Texas approving Advance
Funding Agreement for the Intersection Improvements at FM 685 and Copper Mine Overpass/SH130,
and authorizing the City Manager to execute the agreement.

This agenda item requests approval for the City to enter into an Advance Funding Agreement (AFA)
with the State of Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) to construct the Intersection
Improvements at FM 685 and Copper Mine Overpass/SH130 (the Project).

TxDOT requires approval of a Resolution and execution of an Advance Funding Agreement (AFA)
prior to authorizing the City to perform work within the State’s right of way.  The AFA outlines the roles
and responsibilities of TxDOT and the City for design and construction projects within the state right
of way when the local government proposes to perform and fund elements of the project.

For this Project, TxDOT has approved the authorization for City to move forward with the AFA and in
turn, the City must provide an approved resolution for TxDOT to finalize the execution of the AFA.
The City will not be required to pay TxDOT for the proposed AFA.  Approval of the Resolution for the
AFA will authorize the City Manager to execute the AFA.

The scope of the proposed Project improvements include:  an additional right turn lane, a right turn
signal, and additional pedestrian enhancements with sidewalk at Limestone Commercial Drive from
southbound frontage road of SH 130 to approximately 1100 feet south of Shop Road. This project is
funded by the 2020 Transportation Bond Program.

Throughout project development, City staff has been coordinating with the TxDOT North Austin Area
Office for reviews and approval of the project plans and specifications which is required prior to
authorization of work.  The City will be required to obtain TxDOT approval before advertising,
selecting the contractor, and awarding the construction contract for the project.

Prior City Council Action
Pflugerville City Council called November 3, 2020, bond election for three propositions totaling
$191.3 million at the August 11, 2020, meeting.

Pflugerville City Council approved a Professional Services Agreement with BMD totaling

File #: RES-1081, Version: 1

City of Pflugerville Printed on 3/7/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: RES-1081, Version: 1

$224,335.13. At the July 27, 2021, meeting.

City Council approved a professional services agreement with Burns and McDonnell Engineering
Company, Inc. in the amount of $767,795.89 for professional engineering services associated with
the Intersection Improvements II FM685 and Copper Mine Overpass on September 13, 2022.

Deadline for City Council Action
Action is requested on February 28, 2023.

Funding Expected: Revenue __    N/A _X_

Budgeted Item: Yes __ No __  N/A _X*_

*Project included in the 2020 Transportation Bond Program

Amount: NA

1295 Form Required? Yes _ _ No _X_

Legal Review Required: N/A __ Required _X_ Date Completed: February 22, 2023

Supporting documents attached:
Proposed Resolution
Advance Funding Agreement (AFA)
Draft presentation

Recommended Action
Approve a resolution of the City of Pflugerville, Texas, and the state of Texas approving Advance
Funding Agreement for the Intersection Improvements at FM 685 and Copper Mine Overpass/SH130,
and authorizing the City Manager to execute the agreement.

City of Pflugerville Printed on 3/7/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

